RO3LT
{7 shell Oil Products US

December 27, 2005

Re: Quarterly Monitoring Report — Fourth Quarter 2005
Shell-branded Setvice Station

4226 First Street
Pleasanton, California

Dear Mr. Jerry Wickham:

I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the informaton and/or recommendations contained

in the attached document or teport is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Sincerely,
Shell Oil Products US

e i

Denis L. Brown
Project Manager

20945 5. Wilmington Avenue, Carson, CA 90810 T: (559) 645-9306; F: (559} 645-5643




Solving environment-related business problems worldwide www.deltaenv.com

175 Bernal Road = Suite 200
San Jose, California 95119 USA

408.224.4724 800.477.7411
Fax 408.224 4518

December 27, 2005
Project No. 8J42-26F-1.2005

Mr. Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services — Environmental Protection
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Quarterly Monitoring Report — Fourth Quarter 2005
Shell-branded Service Stafion
4226 First Street
Pleasanton, California

Dear Mr.Wickham:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta), on behalf of Shell Oil Products US (Shell), has prepared the
following fourth quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring and sampling report for the above referenced site.
Groundwater sampling was performed by Blaine Tech Services (Blaine) at the direction of Delta. A site
location map is included as Figure 1.

QUARTERLY GROUND WATER MONITORING PROGRAM

Groundwater monitoring wells were gauged and sampled by Blaine on November 22, 2005. Depth to
groundwater was measured in Wells MW-1 through MW-3. Groundwater elcvation data and contours are
presented on Figure 2.

Groundwater samples were collected from Wells MW-1 through MW-3. Samples were submitted by Blaine
to Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. (STL) in Pleasanton, California for analysis for total purgeable petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G); benzene, toleuene, ethylbenzene, and total zylenes (BTEX compounds);
and methyl tert butyl ether (MTBE) using EPA Method 8260B. TPH-G, benzene and MTBE concentrations
arc presented on Figure 3.
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Blaine’s groundwater monitoring and sampling report, which includes historical and current groundwater
elevation data, historical and current analytical results, and field data records for the current monitoring
event, is included as Attachment A.

DISCUSSION

The depth to groundwater in site wells remained at historic levels. The groundwater gradient on November
22, 2005 was towards the northeast a magnitude of 0.05 ft/ft, consistent with the previous quarter. The
groundwater gradient is typically to the northwest.

MTBE continues to be detected in all site wells at concentrations ranging from 3.84 micrograms per liter
(ug/D) to 1,160 ug/l. MTBE concentrations increased in all site wells and was detected at a historic
maximum in Well MW-1 (1,160 ug/l). TPH-G and benzene were detected in Wells MW-1 and MW-2 at
1,760 ug/l and 27.4 ug/l, and 840 ug/l and 0.800 ug/l, respectively. The TPH-G concentration in Well MW-2
is at a historic maximum.

Delta is preparing an electronic Site Conceptual Model (¢SCM) and Work Plan. Delta anticipates submittal
of the eSCM and Work Plan to the Alameda County Health Services Agency by January 15, 2006.

REMARKS

The information and recommendations contained in this report represent Delta's professional opinions based
upon the currently available information and are arrived at in accordance with currently acceptable
professional standards. This report is based upon a specific scope of work requested by the client. The
Contract between Delta and its client outlines the scope of work, and only those tasks specifically authorized
by that contract or outlined in this report were performed. This report is intended only for the use of Delta's
Client and anyone else specifically listed on this report. Delta will not and cannot be liable for unauthorized
reliance by any other third party. Other than as contained in this paragraph, Delta makes no express or
implied warranty as to the contents of this report.

Please call if you have any questionsfagars enqtents of this letter.

S
Sincerely, q /
Delta Environmental Consul{f

R

R. Lee Dooley
Senior Hydrogeologist
CHG 0183

CERTIFIED
HYDROGEOLOGIST

k

Attachments:  Figure 1 — Site Location Map
Figure 2 — Groundwater Elevation Contour Map, November 22, 2005
Figure 3 — TPH-G, Benzene, and MTBE Concentration Map, November 22, 2005

Attachment A — Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, December 19, 2005

cel Denis Brown, Shell Gil Products US, Carson

5J42-26F-1.2005/40Q05 QMR
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Base Map from: DeLorme Yarmouth, ME 04096
Source Data: USGS

—
\
L %,
e N
"
\L‘H\J 0 1,300
A Scale, Feet

QUADRANGLE LOCATION

2,600

FIGURE 1
SITE LOCATION MAP

SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
4226 First Street
Pleasanton, California
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Attachment A

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT




BLAINE
TECH SERVICES ue

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINCF 1985

December 19, 2005

Denis Brown

Shell Oil Products US

2095 South Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 90810

Fourth Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

4226 First Street

Pleasanton, CA

Monitoring performed on November 22, 2005

Groundwater Monitoring Report 051122-DW-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel arc certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DEGO
E480 ROGERS AVENUE  SAM JOSE, CA PEIIZ-1106 (408 72-0555 FAX (408} 573-7771 G, 748482 www.bloinelech.com




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Mike Ninokata
Project Coordinator

MN/ks

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

ce: Vera Fischer
Delta Environmental
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95119




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
4226 First Street
Pleasanton, CA
MTBE MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TQC Water Elevation

(ug/L) (ugh.) (uglL) (ug/L) (ugll) | (ugil) (ug/L) (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)
MW-1 06/16/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 371.20 37.81 333.39
MW-1 06/30/1999 89.0 5.89 <0.500 <0500 0.652 <5.00 NA 371.20 33.65 337.55
MW-1 09/24/1999 1,560 473 <10.0 <10.0 22.8 <2.50 NA 371.20 37.04 334.16
MW-1 12/08/1999 1,020 375 <5.00 <5.00 15.2 <50.0 NA 371.20 36.79 334.41
MW-1 02/10/2000 523 1086 <5.00 <5.00 31.8 2.90 NA 371.20 34.90 336.30
MW-1 05/17/2000 <50.0 <0,500 <0,500 <0.500 <0.500 37.0 20.5 371.20 32.55 338.65
MW-1 08/03/2000 808 290 <2.50 <2.50 8.90 <12.5 NA 371.20 39.13 332.07
MW-1 10/31/2000 507 250 0.962 <0.500 23.5 3.76 NA 371.20 37.91 333.29
MW-1 03/04/2001 <50.0 <0.500 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 746 NA 371.20 30.60 331.60
MW-1 06/30/2001 780 280 <2.0 <2.0 11 NA <2.0 371.20 39.53 331.67
MW-1 08/02/2001 1,900 580 <25 <25 12 NA <25 371.20 39.61 331.50
MW-1 12/06/2004 840 190 <0.50 <0.50 13 NA <5.0 371.20 39.63 331.57
MW-1 02/05/2002 2,700 650 <25 <2.5 7.2 NA <25 371.20 35.53 335.67
MW-1 06/17/2002 2,500 550 <2.0 <2.0 59 NA <20 371.20 39.29 331.91
MW-1 07/25/2002 690 130 <0.50 <0.50 44 NA 18 371.20 39.39 331.81
MW-1 11/14/2002 400 31 <0.50 <0.50 2.7 NA 27 371.20 40,00 331.20
MVV-1 02/12/2003 840 0.85 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 40 371.20 32.92 338.28
MW-1 05/14/2003 680 190 <2.5 <25 <5.0 NA g5 371.20 32.57 338.63
MW-1 07/29/2003 870 100 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 150 371.20 33.82 337.38
MW-1 11/19/2003 <200 14 <2.0 <2.0 <4.0 NA 230 371.20 38.28 332.02
MW-1 02/19/2004 58d 11 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 85 371.20 36.93 334.27
MW-1 05/03/2004 670 310 <2.5 <25 <5.0 NA 420 371.20 32.70 338.50
MW-1 08/24/2004 430d 34 <25 <2.5 <5.0 NA 690 371.20 34.66 336.54
MW-1 11/15/2004 <250 29 <2.5 <25 <5.0 NA 470 371.20 38.27 332.93
MW-1 02/022005 540 e 87 <25 <25 <5.0 NA 700 371.20 32.02 339.18
MW-1 05/05/2005 4860 e 88 <25 <25 <5.0 NA 300 371.20 36.82 334,38
MW-1 08/05/2005 910 230 <2.5 <25 <5.0 NA 480 371.20 33.35 337.85
MW-1 11/22/2005 1,760 27.4 <0.500 <0.500 1.18 NA 1,160 371.20 33.42 337.78
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

4226 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

MTBE MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water Elevation

{ug/L) (ugfl) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ugiL) (ug/L) {ugfL) (MSL) (ft) (MSL)
MW-2 02/03/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 372.40 32.65 338.75
MW.-2 02/07/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 372.40 35.51 336.89
MW-2 02/10/2000 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <Q.500 <0.500 2.61 NA 372.40 36.82 335.78
MW-2 05/17/2000 120 4.00 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 28.0 NA 372.40 32.14 340.26
MW-2 08/03/2000 <50.0 0.692 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 40.5 36.6b 372.40 32.42 330.08
MW-2 10/31/2000 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 574 44.8¢ 372.40 33.02 330.38
MW-2 03/01/2001 173 1.64 1.65 2.86 3.97 127 167 372.40 32.54 339.86
Mw-2 05/30/2001 <80 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 170 372.40 32.42 330.08
MW-2 08/02/2001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 160 372.40 3255 330.85
MWW-2 12/06/2001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 170 372.40 33.15 338.25
MWW-2 02/05/2002 <50 0.72 <0.50 <0.50 1.7 NA 170 372.40 32.29 340.11
MW-2 06/17/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 260 372.40 32.63 338.77
MW-2 07/25/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 280 372.40 32.80 338.60
MW-2 11/14/2002 120 13 9.0 3.8 14 NA 430 372.40 33.31 338.09
MW-2 02/12/2003 <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 430 372.40 32.15 340.25
MW-2 05/14/2003 <250 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <5.0 NA 470 372.40 32.01 340.39
MwW-2 07/29/2003 <250 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 670 372.40 32.51 335.89
MW-2 11/19/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 54 372.40 33.83 338.657
MW-2 02/16/2004 65 <0.50 3.4 1.4 6.5 NA 8.2 372.40 32.68 330.72
MW-2 05/03/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 52 372.40 32.07 340.33
Mw-2 08/24/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <1.0 NA 2.7 372.40 32.44 339.96
MW-2 11/15/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 1.3 372.40 32.95 339.45
MW-2 02/02/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 24 372.40 31.94 340.46
MW-2 08/05/2005 72 f <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 4.9 372.40 31.91 340.49
MW-2 08/05/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 18 372.40 32.15 340.25
MW-2 112212005 840 0.800 <0.500 <0.500 0.870 NA 556 372.40 3z.3 340.09
MW-3 02/03/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 375.08 32.06 342.99
MW-3 02/07/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 375.05 32.57 342.48
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
4226 First Street
Pleasanton, CA
MTBE MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH B : T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water Elevation

{ug/L) {ug/L) ' (ugfl) {ug/L) (ug/ly | ({ug/l) {ug/L) {(MSL) {ft.) (MSL)
MW-3 02/10/2000 180 5.12 <Q.500 <0.500 0.714 26.8 21.5a 375.05 32.77 342.28
MW-3 05/17/2000 1,360 414 <5.00 <5.00 176 <25.0 NA 375.05 31.00 344,05
MW-3 08/03/2000 <50.0 0.536 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 22.0 NA 375.05 31.03 344.02
MVW-3 10/31/2000 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 31.1 NA 375.05 31.28 343.77
MW-3 03/01/2001 384 172 0.815 <0.500 8.00 5.16 NA 375.05 31.21 343.84
MW-3 05/30/2001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 110 375.05 31.02 344.03
MW-3 08/02/2001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 93 375.05 30.94 344.11
MW-3 12/06/2001 110 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.3 NA 180 375.05 31.28 343.77
MW-3 02/05/2002 <50 0.89 0.60 <0.50 21 NA 130 375.05 31.12 343.93
MW-3 06/17/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 72 375.05 31.21 343.84
MW-3 07/25/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 81 375.05 30.96 344.09
MW-3 117142002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 NA &0 375.05 31.44 343.61
MW-3 02/12/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 43 375.05 31.28 343.77
MW-3 05{14/2003 <50 <0150 <0.50 <0.50 <10 NA 24 375.05 31.20 343.85
MW-3 07/29/2003 <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0,50 <1.,0 NA 21 375.05 31.29 343.76
MW-3 11/19/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 8.2 375.05 31.86 343.19
MW-3 02/19/2004 81 0.67 4.4 1.8 8.6 NA 13 375.05 31.66 343.39
MW-3 05/03/2004 <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 13 375.05 31.72 343.33
MW-3 08/24/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 10 375.05 32.09 342 .96
MW-3 11/15/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 6.6 375.05 31.50 343.55
MIVV-3 02/02/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 3.1 375.05 31.28 343.77
MW-3 05/05/2005 <50 <{0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 2.3 375.05 31.42 343.63
MW-3 (08/05/2005 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 24 375.05 31.35 343.70
MW-3 11/22/2005 <80 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 NA 3.84 375.05 31.98 343.07

TB-1 D2/12/2003 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

TB-1 02/28/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.54 NA

TB-1 05/14/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <5.0 NA 12.31 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
4226 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

MTEBE MTBE . Depthto - Gw
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC = Water  Elevation
__ (ug/L) fug/) {ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) (MSL) (ft.) | (MSL)

TB-2 02/12/2003 _ |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TB-2 02/28/2003 NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.58 NA
TB-2 05/14/2003 |Insufficient water NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.54 NA
TB-3 02/12/2003 Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TB-3 02/28/2003 Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TB-3 05/14/2003 Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TB-4 02/12/2003 Wiell dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TB-4 02/28/2003 Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TB-4 05/14/2003 Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B; prior to May 30, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8015,
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B; prior to May 30, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method B020.
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater

ug/L = Parts per billion

MSL = Mean sea level

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

NA = Not applicable
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

4226 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

MTBE MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water Elevation
(ug/L) (ug&) (uga’L) {ug/L) _(EQIL) (uglL) (ug/L) {MSL) {ft.) (MSL)
Notes:

a = Sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time.

b = Concentration is an estimate value above the linear quantitation range.

¢ = The result reported was generated out of time. The sample was originally run within hold time, but needed to be re-analyzed.
d = Sample contains discrete peak in addition to gasoline.

e = Quantity of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on gasoline.

f = The concentration reported reflect(s) individual or discrete unidentified peaks not matching a typical fuel pattern.

Well MW-1 surveyed on May 4, 1999 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallgjo, CA.

Site surveyed on March 18, 2000 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.

Site surveyed on January 15, 2002 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallgjo, CA.
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Solving environment-related business problems worldwide www.deltaenv.com
175 Bernal Road = Suite 200
San Jose, California 95119 USA

408.224.4724 800.477.7411
Fax 408.224.4518

Shsel bl mdas R | i
To: Alameda County Health Care Services Agenccey Date: 12/27/2005
Environmental Health Service - Environmental Protection
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Job No: SI42-26F-1.2005
Alameda, California 94502-6577
Atin: Jerry Wickham

We are sending the following items:

b i : : e
27-Dec-05 1 Quarterly Monitoring Report - Fourth Quarter 2005

Shell-branded Service Station
4226 First Street

Pleasanton, California

These are transmitted:

] For your [ For action L1 For review [x] For your [T As
Information specified below and comment use requested

Copies to: Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products US (email) By: Lena Martinez
Isabel Mejia, Shell Oil Products US Title: Project Manager Assistant/LFR

The information contained in this transmission is confidential and only intended fur the addressee. IF you are not the intended recipient, you are herehy notitied that any disclosure,
copying, distribution or action taken in reliance on the contents of this facsimile transmittal is strictly prohibited. if you have received this facsimile in error, please <all us immediately

to arrange for the return of these documents.

A member of:

Kinogen'




Test/America
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AMALYTICAL TESTING CORBPORATION 2860 Foster Craighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * BOO-765-0980 * Fax 515-725-3404

December 12, 2005

Client: Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.(13653)/Shell Woark Order;
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name:
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Nbr:
Attn: Vera Fischer Date Received:
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION LAB NUMBER
Mw-1 NOK3362-01
MW-2 NOK3362-02
MW-3 NOK3362-03

NOK3362

4226 First Street, Pleasanton, CA
051122-DW-1

11/30/05

COLLECTION DATE AND TIME

11/22/0513:23
11/22/05 13:15
11/22/05 11:07

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project quality control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an addendum
to this report. If you have any questions relating to this analytical report, please contact your Laboratory Project Manager at
1-800-765-0980. Any opinions, if expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory's accredidation.

This material is intended only for the uwse of the individual(s) or entity to whom it is addressed, and may contain information that is
privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, or the cmployee or agent responsible for delivering this material to the
intended recipient, you are hereby mnotified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material is strictly prohibited. If you

have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 615-726-0177.

California Certification Number: 01168CA

These results relate only to the items tested. This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with permission of the Iaboratory.

Repoti Approved By:

Gail Lage

Senior Project Manager

Page 1 of 9




Test/America

ARALYTIOAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashwille, TN 37204 * 800-755-0960 * Fax 815-726-3404
Client Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.(13653)/Shelk Wark Order: NQK3362
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 4226 First Street, Pleasanton, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: ~ 051122-DW-1
Attn Vera Fischer Received: 11/30/05 08:00
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution Analysis

Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor  Dafe/Time Method Analyst Batch
Sample ID: NOK3362-01 {MW-1 - Ground Water) Sampled: 11/22/05 13:23

Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608

Benzenc 174 ug/L 0.560 ] 12/05/05 00:01 SWRAS 82608 IR 5121249

EthyTbenzene ND ug/L. 0.500 1 12/05/05 00:01 SW46 52600 IR 5121249

Methy! tert-Buty] Ether 1160 ug/l 540 10 12/05/05 DO-23 SW8d6 B2G0D IR 5121249

Toluene ND o/l Q.500 1 12/05/03 00:01 SWRad 82601 IR 5121249

Kylenes, total 1.1% g/l 0.500 1 12/05/05 00:01 SWEAG B2601 IR 5121249
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloreethane-d4 (70-130%) 88 % 12/05/05 00:01 SWPR46 R260% JiR 5121249
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-dd (70-130%) 84 % 12/05/05 00:23 STG4 & 2608 JJR 5121249
Surragate: Dibromofluoramethane (79-122%) 104 % 12/05/05 00:61 SHE46 52608 JIR 5121249
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 162 % 12/05/05 00:23 v 4260 IR 5121249
Surragate; Teluene-d8 (78-121%) 100 % 12705705 00:0! SWE# 82608 JIR 5121249
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 97 % 12/05/05 00:23 SWE4G 82608 IR 5121248
Surragate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene (78-126%) 108 %4 12/05/05 00:01 SHG46 82608 JIR 5121248
Surragaie: 4-Rromafluorobenzene (78-126%) 108 % 12/05/0500:23 SHHIG 82608 JIR 5121249
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoling Range Organics 1760 ug/L. 50.0 1 12/05/05 00:01 5W816 82608 HR 5121249
Swrrogate: 1,2-Dickloroethane-d4 (0-200%) &8 % 12405/05 60:01 SHB46 82608 IR 5121249
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane (0-200%} 04 % 12/05:03 00:01 SI845 82608 JIR 5121249
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 ((0-2001%) T4 % 12:05/05 50:01 SHRHE 82600 IR 5121249
Surrogate: 4-Aromaofluorobenzene (0-200%) 108 % 12:05405 00:01 SpHd6 82608 MR 5121249
Sample ID: NOK3362-02 (MW-2 -~ Ground Water) Sampled: 11/22/05 13:15

Selected Volatile Organic Compournds by EPA Method 8260B

Benzene 0.800 g/l 0.500 1 12/065/05 D445 SWR4E 82608 IR 5121249
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L. 0.500 1 12/05/05 00:45 SWRAE 82608 JIR 5121249
Methyl tert-Buty] Ether 556 ug/l 2.50 5 £2/05/05 01:07 SWE4G 82608 DR 5121249
Toluene ND ug/L 0.500 1 12/05/6S 00:45 SWEAE R260R IR, 5121249
Xylenes, total 0.870 /L 0.500 1 12/05/05 00:45 SWB4S 2608 R 5121249
Surragate: I, 2-Dichloroethane-dd (70-130%) 84 % 1270505 00:43 SINgdd 82608 JJIR 512124%
Survagate: I,2-Dichlorocthane-dd (70-130%) 84 ¥% 12/05/05 01:07 SHE46 82608 IR 5121249
Surragate: Dibromofluoromethune (79-122%) 98 % 12/05/05 00:45 SWH4E 82608 JIR 5121249
Surrogate: Dibromofluaromethone (79-122%) 102% T2/05/05 04:07 SWE46 82608 JIR 5121249
Surrogare: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 109 % 12/05/05 00:45 SWh 82608 JIR 5121249
Surrogare: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 100 % 12/05/05 01:07 SWGH 82608 JIR 5121249
Surragale: 4-Bromafluorobenzene (78- 12695} 106 % 12/05/05 00: 45 SHB6 82608 JIR 5121249
Surragaie: 4-Bromgfluorobenzene (78-126%) 109 % 12/03/05 04:07 SEBE 52608 JIR 5121249
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics 840 ug/L 50.0 1 12/Q5/05 00:45 SWaLA 22505 IR 5121249
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (0-200%) 84 % 12485:05 00:43 SWeds 52608 LR 3121249
Surrogate: Dibromoflucromethane (0-200%6) 88 % 12/05405 00:45 Swgds 82608 LR 5121249
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 (6-200%) 109 % 1240505 00:45 SHE4G B208 MR 5121249
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (0-20026} 106 % 12705705 00:45 SW84G 82608 IR 3121249
Sample ID: NOK3362-03 (MW-3 - Ground Water) Sampled: 11/22/05 11:07

Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260R

Benzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 12/04/05 19:15 SWEAG B260R IR 5121249

Page 2 of 9




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPCORATION

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashwille, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax €15-726-34D4

Client  Delta Environinental Consultants, Inc.(13653)/Shell Work Order: NOK3362
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 4226 First Street, Pleasanton, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number:  051122-DW-1
Attn Vera Fischer Received: 11/30/05 08:00
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution Analysis

Analyte Resull Flag Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Method Analyst Batch
Sample ID: NOK3362-03 (MW-3 - Ground Water) - cont. Sampled: 11/22/0511:07

Selected Yolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608 - cont.

Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 12/04/05 19:15 SWHde ¥2600 IR 5121249
Methy] tert-Butyl Ether 3.84 ug/L 0.500 1 12/04/03 1915 SWE4G 426013 JIR 3121249
Toluene ND ug/L 4,500 1 12/04/05 19:15 SWh4L 826005 JIR 5121249

Xylenes, total ND ug/L 9.500 1 L2/04/05 19:15 SWB46 82608 R 5121249
Surrogaie: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) a3 % 1204705 19:15 SHB46 32608 JJR 5121249
Surrogate: Dibromoffucromethane (79-122%) ini % 120405 19:13 SHEE 32608 JR 3121249
Surrogate: {oluene-d8 (78-121%) 97 % 12/04/85 19:15 g4 R2600 JIR 3121249
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene (78-126%) 108 % 12/04/05 19:15 SWads 32608 IR 3721249
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics ND ug/L 0.0 1 12/04/05 19:15 SW8a6 B260R IR 5121249
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichlorcethane-d4 (0-200%) 85 % 12:0405 19:15 SIFa46 82608 JJR 5121249
Surrogarte: DibrostofTuoromethane (0-200%) 101 % 1270403 19:15 S0 52608 JIR 5121249
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 (0-200%} 97 % 1240405 19:15 Swa 42608 JIR 5121249
Surrogate: 4-Bromaflucrobenzene (0-200%) 108 % 1264705 19:15 SHEH B260R JIR 5121249
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l ANALYTICAL TESTENG CORPORATION 2060 Foster Greighten Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.(13653)/Shell Work Order: NOK3362
l 175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 4226 First Street, Pleasanton, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 ijo{;t MNumber: 051122-DW-1
Altn Vera Fischer Received: 11/30/05 08:00
l PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Blank
' Analyte Blank Value Q Units Q.C. Batch Lab Number Analyzed Date/Time
Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
' 5121249-BLK1
Benzene <0.200 ug/L 5121249 5121249-BLK1 12/04/05 17:25
Fthylbenzene <0.200 up/L 5121249 5121249-BLK1 12444705 17:25
Methyt teri-Butyl Ether <0.200 ug/l. 5121249 5121249-BLK1 12/04/05 17:25
' Toluene <0.200 ug/L 5121249 5121249-BLK1 12/04/05 17:25
Kylenes, total <0.350 g/l 5121249 5121249-BLK1 L2104/05 1T:25
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 86% 5121249 5121249-BLK] 12/04/05 17:25
Surragare; Dibromajfuoromethane 103% 5121249 512124%-BLK] 12/04/05 17:25
l Surragaie; Toluene-d8 10084 5121249 512124%-BLK1 L2/04/05 17:25
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorabenzene 109%, 5121249 5121249-BLK1 12/04/05 17:25
l 5121249-BLK2
Benzene <{.20Q ug/L 5121249 512124%-BLK2 12/05/05 05:10
Ethylbenzens <{.200 ug/L 5121249 5121249-BLK2 12/05/3 03:10
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether <{.200 ug/L 5121249 512124%-BLE2 12/05/05 05:10
l Toluene <0.200 ug/L 5121249 5121249-BLK2 12/05/5 05:10
Kylenes, total <0.350 ug/L 5121249 3121249-BLK2 12/05/05 05:10
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 £49% 5121249 3121249-BLK2 12/05/45 Q05:10
l Surragete: Dibromofluoromethane 10729, 5121249 5121249-BLK2 12/05/05 05:10
Surrogate: Toluere-d8 105% 5121249 5121249-BLK2 12/05/05 05:10
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorcbenzene 104% 512124% 5121249-BLK2 12/05/05 05:10
' Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
5121249-BLK1
Gasoline Range Organics <50.0 ug/L 5121249 5121249-BLK1 12/04/05 17:25
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-dé 86% 3121249 512124%-BLK1 12/04/05 17:25
| Surrogate: Dibromafluoromeibuane 103% 5121249 5121249-BLK1 12/04/05 17:25
Surrogarte: Toluene-dB 100%, 5121249 5121249-BLK L 12/04/05 17:25
Surrogate: 4-Bromoffuorobenzene 109% 5121249 5121249-BLK1 12/04/05 17:25
l 5121249-BLK2
Gasoline Range Organics <500 ug/E 5121249 5121249-BLK2 12/05/05 05:10
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dickloroethare-d4 84% 5121249 5121249-BLK2 12/05/05 05:10
l Surrogate: Dibromofhioromethane 102% 5124249 5121249-BLK2 12/05/05 05:10
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 105% 5121249 5121249-BLK2 12/05/08 05:10
' Surrogate: 4-Bromoflucrohenzene 104% 5121249 5121249-BLEK2 12/05/05 05:10
l Page 4 of 9




: Test/America
| AMALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPOIRATION 26B0 Foster Creighton Raad Nashwville, TN 37204 * E00-765-0830 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client  Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc (13653)/Shell Work Order NOK3362
. 175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 4226 First Street, Pleasanton, CA
| San Joze, CA 95119 Project Number: 051122-DW-1
i Altn Vera Fischer Received: 11/30/05 08:00
1
1 PROQJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
3 LCS
|
l Target Analyzed
Anatyte Known Val. Analyzed Val Q Units % Rec. Range Baich Date/Time
Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
I 5121249-B51
Benzens 304 43.1 ug/L 86% 79 -123 5121249 12/04/05 15:53
Ethyibenzene 304 421 ug/L 34% 79-125 5121249 12/04/05 15:53
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 3¢.0 186 ug/L 7% 66 - 142 5121249 12/04/05 15:53
l Toluene 500 46.5 /L 93% 78 -122 5121249 12/04/05 15:53
Xylenes, total 150 128 ug/L, 85% F9-130 5121249 12/04/05 15:53
Surrogate: I 2-Dickloroethane-d4 50.0 419 84% M- 130 5121249 12/04/05 15:53
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.0 48.6 7% 79-122 5121249 12/04/05 15:53
l Surragate: Toluene-d8 30.0 48 4 97% 7®-121 5121249 12/04/05 15:53
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluarabenzene 50.0 56.4 115% 18-124 5121249 12/04/05 15:53
l 5121249-B52
Benzene 50.0 45.1 ng/L 50% 79-123 5121249 12/05/05 03:42
Etbylbenzene 50.0 454 ug/L 0% 79- 125 5121249 12/05/05 03:42
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 50.0 424 up/L 84% 66 - 142 5121249 12/05/05 03:42
I Toluene 50.0 L0 ug/L 102% 78-122 5171249 12/05/05 03:42
Kylenes, total 150 137 ug/L 91% 79-130 5121249 12/05/05 03:.42
Surragate: 1.2-Dichlorsethane-d4 500 432 B6% 70-130 5121249 12/05/05 03:42
l Surragate: Dibromofluoromerthane 500 493 99% 79-122 5121249 12/05/05 03:42
Surrogate: Tolwene-dS 50.0 510 102% 78-121 5121249 12/05K5 0342
Surrogae: 4-Bromafiuorobenzene 50.0 553 111% 78-126 5121249 12/45/05 03:42
' Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
5121249-B31
Gasoling Range Orpganics 3050 2890 ug/L 95% 67-130 5121249 12/04/05 15:53
Sterrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-dd 50.0 41.9 B4% 70 - 130 5121249 12/04/05 15:53
' Surrogate: Dibromoflucromethare 50.0 486 97% 70 - 130 5121249 12/04/05 15:53
Surrogate: Tefuenc-if 50.0 484 97% 70 - 130 5121249 12/04/05 15:53
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 56.4 113% 70 - 130 5121249 12/04/05 15:53
I 5121249-B52
Gasoline Range Organics 30350 3040 ug/L L00% 57 - 13D 5121249 12/05/05 03:42
Surrogate: 1, 2-Iickloroethane-dd 50.0 43.2 86% 70 - 130 5121249 12/05/05 03:42
l Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.0 49.3 99% 70 - 130 5121249 12/05/05 03:42
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 51.0 102% 70- 130 5121249 12/05/05 03:42
I Surrogate: 4-Bromoflunrahenzene 50.0 553 L11% 70-130 5121249 12/05/05 03:42
I Page 5 of 9
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I ANALYTICAL TESTING CQM'M";FQN 2660 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * BOO-TE5-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.(13653)/Shell Work Order: NOK3362
I 175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 4226 First Street, Pleasanton, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number:  051122-DW-1
Atin Vera Fischer Received: 11/30/05 08:00
l PROJECT QUALITY CONFROL DATA
Matrix Spike
3 l Target Sample Analyzed
Analyte Orig. Val. MS Val Q Units Spike Conc % Rec.  Range Batch Spiked Date/Time
i Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method §260B
l 5121249-M51
Benzene ND 436 ug/L 50.0 87% 71-137 5121249 NOK3077-07 12/05/05 14:10
Ethylbenzens ND 424 up/lL 50.0 B4% 72- 139 5121249 WNOK3077-07 12/05/05 14:10
Methy] tert-Butyl Ether 26.6 63.7 ug/t 50.0 4% 35-152 5121249 NOK3I077-07 12/05/05 14:10
l Taoluene ND 451 /L 50.0 )% 73-133 5121249 NOK3077-07 12/05/05 14:10
Xylenes, total 168 127 /L 150 Ba% 70-143 5121249 NOK3077-07 12/05/05 14:10
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dickloraethane-d4 45.1 ug/L 50.0 90% 70-130 5121249 NOK3077-07 12/05/05 14:10
I Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethone 518 /L 50.0 104% 79122 5121249 NOK3077-07 12/05/05 14:10
Surrogate: Toluiene-df 496 ug/L 50.40 99% 78-121 5121249 NOK3077-07 12/05/05 14:10
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorchenzene 539 ug/L 50.0 108% 78-126 5121249 NOK3077-07 12/05/05 14:10
I Purgeable Petroleum Hydroearbons
5121249-M81
Gasoline Range Organics ND 1970 ug/L 30350 65% al - 140 5121249 NOK3077-07 12/05/05 14:19
l Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-dd 45.1 ug/L 50.0 A% Q-200 5121249 NOK3077-07 12/05/05 14:10
Surrogate: Dibromofluaramethane 518 ug/L 0.0 104% 0-200 5121249 NOK3077-07 124545 14:10
Surrogate: Toluene-d3 49.6 ug/L 0.0 9% {-200 5121249 NOK3077-07 12/05/5 14:10
I Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 539 ug/L 50.0 108% 0-200 5121249 NOK3077-07 12/05/05 14:10
l Page 6 of 9
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 7960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * BOD-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.{E3653)/Shell Work Order: NOK3362
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 4226 First Street, Pleasanton, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: ~ 051122-DW-1
Attn Vera Fischer Received: 11/30/05 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Matrix Spike Dup

Spike Target Sample Analyzed
Analyte Orig. Val.  Duplicate Q Units Cone % Rec. Range RPD Limit Batch Duplicated Date/Time
Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Methed 8260B
5121249-MSD1
Benzene ND 40.8 ug/L 0.0 82% 71-137 7 23 5121249 NOK30677-07 12/03/05 14:32
Ethyibenzene ND 359 ug/L 500 B0% 72-139 5 23 5121249 NOK3077-07 12/0%/05 14:32
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 26.6 60 8 ug/L 50.0 §8% 55-152 5 27 5121249 NOK3077-07 12/05/05 14:32
Teluene ND 40.1 ug/L 50,0 80% 73.133 12 23 3121249 NOK3077-07 12/05/05 14:32
Xylenes, tatal 1.68 121 ug/L 130 80% 70-143 3 27 5121249 NOK3077-07 12/05/05 14:32
Sweragare: I 2-Dichloraethane-d+ 4472 ug/L 500 B8%  70- 130 5121249 NOK3077-07 12/05/05 14:32
Swrragate: Dibromofluoromethane 482 ug/L 500 98% 79-122 5121249 NQK3077-07 12/05/05 14:32
Swurragaie: Tolucne-d8 48.8 ug/L 50.0 8% 78-121 5121249 NOK3077-07 12/05/05 14:32
Surrogate: 4-BromofTuorobenzene 54.6 g/l 500 109% 78-126 5121249 NOK3077-07 12/05/05 14:32
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
5121249-MSD1
Gasoline Range Organics ND 1820 ug/L 3050 60% 60 -140 & 40 5121249 NOK3077-07 12/05/05 14:32
Surrogate: {,2-Dichloroethane-di 442 ug/L 500 8% 0-200 5121248 NOK3077-07 12/05/05 14:32
Surragate: Dibromoffucromethane 492 ug/L 50.0 98%  0-200 5121249 NOK377-07 12/05/05 14:32
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 48.8 ug/L 30.0 98%  0-200 5121249 NOK3077-07 12/05/05 14:32
Surrogate: 4-Bromoflunrobenzene 54.6 ug/L 560 109% 0-200 5121249 NOK3077-07 12/05/05 14:32
Page 7 of 9
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ANALYTICAL TESTIHG CORPORATION 2860 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-785-0880 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.(13633)/5hell Work Order: NOK3362
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 4226 First Street, Pleasanton, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: 031122-DW-1
Atln Vera Fischer Received: 11/30/05 08:00

CERTIFICATION SUMMARY
TestAmerica Analytical - Nashville

Method Matrix AlIHA Nelac California
NA Water
SW846 8260B Water N/A X X

Page 8 of 9
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AMAEYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2880 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TH 37204 * 800-785-0880 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Delta Environmental Consuitants, Tnc.(13653)/Shclk Waork Order: NOK 3362
175 Bemnal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 4226 First Street, Pleasanton, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: 051122-DW-1
Altn Vera Fischer Received: 11/30/05 08:.00

NELAC CERTIFICATION SUMMARY

TestAmerica Analytical - Nashville does not hold NELAC certifications for the following analytes included in this report

Method Matrix Analyte
SW846 8260B Water Gasoline Range Qrganics

Page 9 of 9
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ALYTIGAL TESTING: CORPORATION
Nashville Division

COOLER RECEIPT FORM BC#

NOK3362
Client Name -

Cooler Received/Opened On: ‘1 ![ 3 O/ OS_Accessi‘on By:_Lori Farthin
4 i v

Log-in Personnel @ o

u‘ S Degrees Celsius

Were custody seals on outside of coaler?,..............

2. If yes, how many and where; l m

3. Were custody seals on contalners?.............................. .

1. Temperature of Cooler when triaged:

2.

4. Were the seals intact, signed, ang dated correctly?.........

R L

5. Were custody papers inside cgoler?,........,

....... s FERY,
6. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink, signed, eto)?............... . F

7. Didyou sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?,

8. What kingd of packing material uged Peanuts Vermiculite Foam Insert

iplock baggies Paper Other None
9, Cooling process: Tce-pack Ice (direct contact) Dryice Other None

10. Did all containers arrive in good conditioy (unbroken)?...................................... @ND...NA

11. Wera all container Jabels complete (¥, date, sigued, pres., etc)‘? @.NO...NA

12. Did all container labels ang tags apree with custody papers?,...........

13, Were correct containers used for the analysic requested?

e e, . NA

14, a, Were VOA vials received?,........... Srertntrnrer . - NA
b. Was there any observable head Space present in any VOA via|?.. LT .NA

15. Was sufficient Amovnt of sample sent jn each container?,................. L P «NA
16. Were correct preservatives used?........................... e T ~NO...NA

If not, record standard ID of Preservative used here

17, Was residnal chlorine present?

18. TIndicate the Ajrhil Tracking

UPs Yelocity DHL Route Off-street Mise,

19.Ifa Non-Conformanee exists, see attached or comments below:

BIS = Broken in shipment
Couler Receipt Form

LF-1 Revised 4/5/05
End of Form




STL Other -

SHELL Chain Of Custody Record

O 7a - Irvine, Zalifornia Shell Project Manager to be Invoiced:

[ 1A - Margan Hill, California ——r — ] .

[ T4 - Nashville, Tennesee MENVIBQNMEN‘FA}.SER\HC& - Denis Brown DATE: __ /[~ 2205

Den {CT EeHnicaL seRvicEs - ] / /

N [ oo A S PAGE: of

(3 ather (tacation) LWPWUSTGN | I NoT FOR ENV. REMEDIATION - o ETIM - SEND PAPER INVDICE
[E3MPT¥iG comPanT: LOG ECDE: SITE ADDRESS: Strest and City State GLOBAL D HO..

Baine Tech Services BTSS 4226 First St., Pleasanton CA T0600101259

ADOREES: {E5F GECRERABLE 10 (Razponsbie Fary m Duaimrs) FHONE O~ T CONSULTANT PROJECT NG -
1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA 95112 1132~ Do

PROJECT CONTAGT [Hardzopy o PLF Report o) Vera Fisher {408) 224-4724 viis deltaenv. 3! 'R l _
Michael Ninckata SAMPLER NAMES} (Primy o

TELEPHONE: FA: E-hARL:

408-5T3-0555 408-573-T771 mninokata@blainetech.com Dd\fﬁ- LJa { '&C/ 7

TURNARQUND TIME (STANDARD 1S 10 CALENDAR DAYS):

RESULTS NEEDED

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES:

THECK BOX IF EOD IS NOT NEEDED | |

Eso O spay spaw Oz2par O 24nours ON WEEKEND REQUESTED ANALYSIS
0 (2 - Rwoea ReporT ForMaT T UST AGENCY;
GCIMS MTBE CONFIRMATION: MIGHEST HIGHEST per BORING ALL FIELD NOTES:

_ 13 Container/Prasaervative
@ o _ ot PID Readings
& 3 a or Laboratary Notes
2|y g
R N I g | gl |s|%
NOK3362 RECEIPT VERIFIGATION REQUESTED AR AR Sla|elg z g - ]
ums.f icatio samPLING | o Thoor | = | x| M 3‘ Bl |w ¥ |8|olais & TEMPERATURE ON RECEIFT C*
oy 1200705 17:00 AN [oare e cor. JE IR |G |lojE|B)EIF | 8 |a|2
' il b —
M- | 213 w | 3 x| k| | LIS D6 B0
pus ) 1315 S I bl B 1 - 02
a3 U luot| (/o ] ] < 168

““'""'QTJ d

Raﬁnqu achly

Date: .
(/22006

Tima:

41y

) /ogBs

Tine:

/4 $2/)

/)

peres

/A’é?

“ T fina repart, Graaln Fre -0

O RE— v . - T iominnd
PRRTC AN S DI P T T TR b U TR I S o ST ST

W L D

UIETEE

’¢-v.3 IR Lane

Q&Q Graphic (714) B33-8702



TestAmerica

NALY7ICAL TESTING: CORPORATEON

Nashville Division ml
COOLER RECEIPT FORM BC#
NOK3352
Client Name :
Cooler Received/Opened On: 1 “ 3 0/ ngiccessi'on By:_Lori Farthin
Log-in Personnel %na-tur/e,
1. Temperature of Cooler when triaged: _l "§ Degrees Celsius
2, Were custody seals on ourtside of cunler?.- @..NO....NA
4. Ifyes, how many and where: ‘ WQW '

Were custody seals on containers?........

Biatt et S L LY T TTT PP bl L L L T PP E P

.. YES,..NA

4. Were the seals intact, sigﬁed, and dated correctly?

----- .-.--u..---n----u.---.u-un.-n-n.-u

@..NO...NA

Were custody papers properly filled out (ink, signed, etc)"

L EEL LY TR P P

Were custady papers inside cooler?

LT TP

2 Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?....,...cccun...o.nn.

LY T TP P .

8. What kind of packing material used? Peanuts Vermiculite Foam Insert

iplock baggies Paper Other None
9. Cooling process: Ice-pack Tce (direct contace) Dry ice Other None

I10. Did all containers arrive in good condition ( unbroken)? @NO...NA

...... AL L L LT T T T P,

signed, pres., L1 1 P ‘@.NO...NA
12, Did all container labels and tagy agree with custody papers?........

EH. Were all container labels complete (#, date,

13. Were correet containers used for the analysis requtested?

Futesnsvbean

14, a. Were VOA vials received?....

)..NO...NA

b. Was there any observable head Space present in any VOA vial?

LLLTTY TEro LYTTTEYPee TTERPTTER? .

15. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each container?..................

-NO...NA

16, Were correct preservatives ysed?

LT TRy 1

ES]..NO...NA

ettt st ND...YES.

18, Indicate the Afrbill Tracking Number (last 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courier below:

Urs Velocity DHL Route Offstreet Mise,

15.1fa Non-Conformance exists, see attached or comments below:

If not, record standard ID of preservative used here

17. Was residual chlorine present?

e

BIS = Broken in shipment
Cooler Receipt Form

LF-1 Revised 4/5/05
End of Form




Lﬂdf owerz SHELL Chain Of Custody Record =~

03 74 - irvine, Galifornia Shell Project Manager to be invoiced: - mc|DEMTNM 1B R(Esom_y)
O7a-Morgan Hill, Glifornia ) [ erranonmeMTAL SERVIEES -

DTA-NashviHe, Tenneses IE_.ENWRQNHENMLSERHES:.;I Denis Brown 9 - 8 91 9 5‘ 8‘ 4 U DATE:_&Z}'—’L——

2 other {location) S J [ NaT FOR ENV. REMEDIATION - ND ETIM - SEND PAPER INVOICE
SAMPLING COMPANY: (DG CODE: SITE ADDRESS; Straat and City Stats GLOBAL iy HO.
Blaine Tech Services BTSS 4226 First St., Pleasanton CA T0600101259
ADDRESS: rEDF CELWERABLE TO { Party Gt Qa3 3 PHONE NQ.: EMAIL T CONSULTANT PROJECT NG
1680 Rogers Avenus, San Jose, CA 95112 S”{R‘W I
PROJECT GONTACT (ratcopy o POF Report i) Vera Fisher {408) 2244724 viischer@dettaenv.com BTS# _
Michael Ninokata SPMPLER HAME(S) {Prrt) T LaBuge o) i
TELEPHONE: FAX: EAIAL: B
408-573-0555 408-573-777T1 mninokata@blainetech.com bd\ft— L,)a [‘f.‘t/‘
TURNAROUND TIME (STANDARD IS 10 CALENDAR DAY S): RESULTS KREEDED
Esm [dsoav O soar L1204 3 24 HOURS ON WEEKEND REQUESTED ANALYSIS )
[ La - Rwioe REPORT FORMAT [ UST AGENCY;
GLIMS MTBE CONFIRMATION: HIGHEST HIGHEST per BORING ALL FIELD NOTES:
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES: CHECK BOX IF EDD IS NOT NEEDED L] 3 ContalnerfPraservative
E S _ or PID Readings
E-3
§ B2 @ ar Laboratory Notes
s |2 § = s
R P el =18 g e
AR RN AR RS RE-RE- AR R R ARAR-
sls1Bl=|8|8(e8iglglS{g|B|3
NOK3362 RECEIPT VERIFICATION REQUESTED Slgi8lg|e|8lg|le|2|as|g|(z|E
x n v . > | w = = w -1 e 3
E - SAMPLING woor | = | = |8 |5 pl B g olal&lE TEMPERATURE ON RECEIPT C
USE MATRIX . £
we  12/07/0517:00  '°MON  Fare | Tme o |E|ElE|S E|E|sl=|B|ola a2
T B ) - L I -
| P w33 w | 3 <l [kl 1K YO 53 B O]
“ - ] lmg] ! x| <l ¥ -5
Mias 2 U/ Htﬂ \ / 9 }C X ~ 7 D\S

Tirme:

bstss 1111
) fagbs /050
"Dpfa: Timne:

. - e YL 2
s W O Lt AN R TR .. R P R Lo e e B e ?/ /azf/OS" \ el Do ?‘#ﬂﬂ":‘;ff-ﬁ-y‘ Fapes e

Rralmtru shad by: [Sig\a.laj W

L Retinquishal - {Signature)

=, < S cazasst|

LAINGAN by: (Signatua)

QRQ Graphic (714) 898-8702




Requested By: B

San JOSE CA g5112

Miscellaneous Tiems Requested:

Coolet{s)

None

Commenis:
Cross Streets/Driving
Comments:

Directions: None Supplied

No Comments

Date Requested: 09/15/05 2:10AM
laine Tech Service’ Client Phoneit: M

Client Addresst Blaine Tech Services
1630 Rogers Ave
Project

Date Printed: 11/18/2005 9:14:33AM

)eliveryt’l"\ckup Date? 11!23!05 Anviime
Client Contact: Mike Ninokata

manager: Theresa Allen

i cairinnd am 1L
FMnnE 1048 AN by
Pace 1




i

She dl

K

(3]

SEQUOIA ANALYT!CAL SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG

Replacas Bev 5 (07/13/04}

Page of

lcLiERT NAVE" pATE RECD AT LaB: 1123 0F For Regulatory Purposes?- (i
{REC. BYAPRINT) ._ ME - TIME REC'D'AT LAB: __| \- 0‘5 DRINKING WATER  YES/NO
{WORKORDER: “ - DATE LOGGED IN: WASTE WATER ~ YES/NO
icmcLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB CLIENTID.. CONTAINER [PRESERV] , [SAMPLE] DATE. | . REMARKS: |
' - SAMPLE # DESCRIPTION| ATIVE MATRD. S%;J .-CONDITION (ETC.} :}
1. Custody Seal(s) Prasant/ @hsent !fU\W—-] Z-yha WL | ™ L ”. / i
Broken* \ - 1
2. Chain-of-Custody (] Preseﬁ) Absent* ~ = ’ ﬂ( 2y sl N i |
3. Traffic Reports of _ B : _ =
Packing List: Present 7 Whsent » e
4. Airbill: !"@tﬁi’ -
: Aabsent /
5. Airbill #: - ' v
. Sample Labels: /Pﬁs?a/ Absent . 7
7. Sample IDs: \\'s.'tedl isted p A
' _ oMChain-of-Custo! ) //
8. Sample Cendition: ntagk! Broken” s L\ / )
Leaking” =7 { J ]
9, Does informaticn on ghain-of-custody, Fd) — v
! traffic reports and sample labe = \ V- [ .~ L
. agree? o9 / No* - \ 7 :
10. Sample received within N I N\~
hold time? (Y} / No® N4
11. Adeguate sample volume = WAL~
received? ‘ f’z)s / No* . \ /
12. Proper preservatives used? mal No* v A
13.Trip Blank / Temp Blank Receivad? . /
{clicle which, if yas) Yes / / :
#14. Read Temp: 75 7 ;
Corrected Temp: . )
i Is corrected temp 4 +-2°C? No* -
! (Aoosptance range for samples requiting themmal pras )
' Exception (if any): METALS / DFF ON ICE A ,
\ or Problem COC ' < ) e —
; - ! *IE CIRCLED, CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTACH RECORD OF RESOLUTION.
‘ i SHL Revislon7 : ' . P - { .

;. Effactive 07/19/05



l WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST puo Vo —1——
Date __{[- Jp-08 Client 5146[‘/
I Site Address _ 422&  Ficet Sty ce+ Elfgm:bzn
' Job Number &)1 25 - P~ | Technician D
Well Inspacted - | | Waler Baled| _Welbox Cop RE;?E: | Lock C"“;‘;m‘“" m‘”;:::‘;‘d
W No Correctiva From (..o!_nponanta Replacacd From Replaced | (explain {axplain
l E" 1D Acllon Reyulred Wallbox Cleanad Wellbo below) below)
M-} X
' M- 2 X
- =3 ¥
l NOTES:
l BLAIMNE TECH SERVICES, INC. S8AN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS AMBELES SAN DIEGD www.btainutech.com




WELL GAUGING DATA
Project # __ 06 122 -0W -/ Date /- 2J-8C Client __ S4e /!
Site _ 4224 First Steee + szmﬁﬁ
Thickness | Volume of
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ |Immiscible| Immiscible| Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well | Point: TOB
Well ID (in,) Odor | Liquid (ft.) | Liquid (ft.) (ml) {ft.) bottom (ft.) or @
Loaw-2| Y 323 | Ys.78
mu3] 1 3 |y |V

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95412 (408) 573-0555




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# 98 1122—04/-) Site: 4206 First Stpet

Sampler: Dw Date: //- 20-a8

Well LDy - | Well Diameter: /) 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): & 7. 15/ Depth to Water (DTW): 2,3,y

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: g_\@ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:  3€. 14

Purge Method:  Bailer . Waterra Sampling Method: )('Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing

- Other:
1" 0.04 4 0.65
58 (Gamyx 5 « WY cas > 0.16 ¢ 147
1 Cese Voiume Specified Volumes _ Calculated Volume ull 037 Other radios” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Tiine Temp CF) | pH (mS or@ (NTUs) Gals, Removed Observations
1% (&Y 16¢ | 37 3.8

ys 1LY 18> 27 2.6
193 1¢7-.t le.y (676 L/f Ly

Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: [/ ¥

= . K |
Sampling Date: )J- 22 = Sampling Time: 1323 Depth to Water: 4344
{Sample LD.: mu/- | Laboratory: STL Other_ A

Analyzed for: @@ @ TPH-D Other:
EB LD. (if applicable): @ ..  Duplicate LD, (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: i/ Post-purge: )
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mVy Post-purge: mV

Blalne Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558

B N A O O &N ) B I D D N e SGm O aE B S m
&
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SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: g& 1723 —pp/- | Site: Y208 £/rst Stret
Sampler: D ' Date: //- 2)-08

WellLD.: my, ~ 2 Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): Y5, 7§ Depth to Water (DTW): 3,0, 3

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: f:»:f) Grade  |D.O. Meter (if req'd): Ysl HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 3Y.99

Purge Method; Bailer , Waterra Sampling Method: A Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Exiraction Poit
XElectric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
. Other:

" 0.04 40 0.65
2 0.16 & 1.47
a 0.37 OCiher radius® * 0.163

[
1 (Gals)x § - .1&:.[ Gals, l

1 Case Volume Specified Volumes _ Caleulated Volume |
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp °F) | pH (mS or (i3 (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

iy o |6C!] (3() 30 £.7
We {625 |66 | ;47 56 (1.9

el | dewdeced @ 2h L o1l Y3.85

128 16846 |67 | ISty 34

Did well dewater? {f‘?} No Gallons actually evacuated: 20~
Sampling Date: )[- 22~ Sampling Time: 1315 Depth to Water: 42.p9
|Sample LD.: mu/ -2 Laboratory: STL  Oter_ T_A

Analyzed for: @@@ @ TPH-D Other:
@

EB LD. (if applicable) Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: 8/ Post-purge: )
O.RP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




i
l SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
BIS# 48 112204/ ) Site: ¥ 206 First Stevet
l Sampler: Py Date: //- 20-08
WelllLD.: mp, - % Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8 _
l Total Well Depth (TD):  3¥4.6% Depth to Water (DTW): ; 1.98
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
l Referenced to: é’r}) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSi HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWI: 32.¢9
I Purge Method:  Bailer \ Waterra Sampling Method: X Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
| Erocte Submee Ot Dedioned g,
_ : Other:
D[] e 3 - el & &
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __Calculated Volume 3 037 Other radis” * 0.163
l Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS or %) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
1 ey 616 | Y| LIt Y| L7
st 1619 |e3] 1Y 20 3.4
| o> |(8% (63| £o8 (7 S,/
I Did well dewater? Yes /M9 Gallons actually evacuated: & 7
I Sampling Date: [ 22 Eampling Time: | {707 Depth to Water: .3' 2. ¥C
|Sample LD.: m w- 5 Laboratory: STL  Other_T A
l Analyzed for: @@ @ TPH-D  Other:
EB LD. (if applicable): @ w  Duplicate LD. (if applicable):
l Analyzed for: TPH-G BIEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge; ey Post-purge: "eL.
I O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV
l Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558
i
i




